

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC  
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC., *et*  
*al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

PAUL DAVID GAUBATZ, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO: 1:09-cv-02030-CKK-JMF

**REPLY BRIEF**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES**

**IN SUPPORT OF**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PREFACE.....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Plaintiffs’ “Imprecision,” Employed as a Tactical Ineptitude, is Not Excusable Neglect and Presents a Demonstrable Case for Granting the Motion .....2

    A. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Withdraw Their Written Consent Evidences the Merits of this Motion .....5

    B. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Withdraw Their Oral Consent Provided During the Meet-and-Confer for this Motion Evidences Plaintiffs’ Bad Faith .....11

II. Plaintiffs’ “Imprecision,” Employed as Tactical Ineptitude, Extends to the Substantive Claims and Demonstrates that Defendants’ Proposed Motion for Summary Judgment is Timely and Appropriate. ....12

    A. Plaintiffs’ Confusion About the Real Plaintiff Party-in-Interest Evidences that a Motion for Summary Judgment is Appropriate .....12

    B. Plaintiffs’ Have Failed to Carry Their Evidentiary Burden on either the Federal & D.C. Statutory Causes of Action or the Damages Issue of the Common Law Counts.....18

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AT&T Corp. v. Dataway Inc.*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....21

*Bus. Equip. Ctr., Ltd. v. De Jur-Amsco Corp.*,  
465 F. Supp. 775 (D.D.C. 1978).....9

*\*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....7

*Chung Wing Ping v. Kennedy*,  
294 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....9

*Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Schlüssel*,  
Case No. 2:11-cv-10061-AC-MKM (E.D. Mich. filed Apr. 27, 2011) .....17

*Diggs v. Kralik*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46947 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2006) .....1

*Fin. Gen. Bankshares v. Metzger*,  
680 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....3

*\*Hull v. Eaton Corp.*,  
825 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....8

*King v. United States Dep’t of Justice*,  
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....20

*\*L. Orlik, Ltd. v. Helme Products, Inc.*,  
427 F. Supp. 771 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....9

*Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship*,  
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....1

*Regan v. Taxation with Representation*,  
461 U.S. 540, 544 (1983).....17

*Szymkowicz v. D.C.*,  
814 F. Supp. 124 (D.D.C. 1993).....4

*Yesudian ex rel. United States v. Howard Univ.*,  
270 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....1

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)-(4).....17

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(c) .....21  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b) .....2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....9,10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A) .....20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....19  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) .....9,10, 20

**OTHER**

IRS publication, 2000 EO CPE, Ch. S., Ward. L. Thomas & Judith E. Kindell, “Affiliations Among Political, Lobbying and Educational Organizations”.....17
